
SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ITEM: 2.4
(rD # 20e60)

MEETING DATE:
Tuesday, January 24, 2023

FROM : REGISTRAR OF VOTERS

SUBJECT: REGISTRAR OF VOTERS: Acceptance of the Official Canvass of Votes for the
December 13,2022 City of Banning Recall Election; District 5; [$0].

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:
1. Accept the results of the official canvass of the votes cast at the City of Banning Recall

Election held on December 13,2022.

ACTION:Consent

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Perez, seconded by Supervisor Washington and duly carried by

unanimous vote, lT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:
Nays.
Absent:
Date.

xc.

Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez, and Gutierrez
None
None
January 24,2023
ROV

Kim Rector
Cle
By:

Deputy

Page 1 of 3 tD# 20960 2.4



FINANCIAL DATA Current Fiscal Year: Next Flscal Year: Total Cost: Ongolng Cost

COST $0 $0 $0 $o
NET COUNTY COST $0 $0 $0 $0
SOURCE OF FUNDS: N/A

Budget Adjustment: No

For FiscalYear: 22123

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BACKGROUND:
Summary
ln accordance with California Elections Code $$ 15301 ,15372 and 15374, the official canvass
of votes for the December 13,2022 City of Banning Recall Election has been completed and is
forwarded for acceptance by the Board. Attached is the Certificate of the Registrar of Voters and

the Statement of Votes cast.

On December 6, 2022, the Board of Supervisors approved the conduct of election services
for the City of Banning Recall Election. The County will receive reimbursements from the
jurisdiction based on associated direct costs of conducting their election.

The election was successfully held on December 13, 2022 with 54.21% turnout. Staff
recommends that the Board accepts the results of the official canvass of votes cast for this
Consolidated General Election.

lmpael ol Residents and Busin
Registered voters in the City of Banning, Council District 3 had the opportunity to vote to recall

the Council Member for District 3.

Additional Fiscal I nformation
As approved by the Board of Supervisors on December 6, 2022, the County will receive
reimbursements from the jurisdiction based on associated direct costs of conducting their
election. Approximately $18,000 of election costs will be reimbursed by the City of Banning.

ATTACHMENTS:

ATTACHMENT A. CERTIFICATE OF THE REGISTRAR OF VOTERS

ATTACHMENT B. STATEMENT OF VOTES CAST

Page 2 of 3 tD# 20960 2.4



SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Page 3 of 3 tD# 20960 2.4



1 City of Bannlng Recall Mary Hamlin 2 Bannlng
City Counci!, Councl! District 3 Recal! Mary Hamlin

o
o
d
oo

-tc
3
oc

s

1 1 2

m
U'

z
o

7o
@

<ioo
ooao

=1>Y
:Jm

sF

-n C,r-
ix

Electionwide

553103

553106

CALIFORNIA

553 1 03

5531 06

25th Congressional District
(Por. lmp & SB)

5531 03

5531 06

19th Senatorial District (Por,
SB)

55s103

553106

47th Assembly District (Por.
SB)

553103

553106

St Bd of Equalization 4 (Por
SB, SD, Or & lmp)

553 1 03

553 1 06

Riverside County

553 1 03

s53 1 06

Sth Supervisorial District

5531 03

553 1 06

5531 03

5531 06

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

5069

s069

5069

5069

5069

5069

5069

5069

2040

3029

2040

3029

2040

3029

2040

3029

2040

3029

2040

3029

2040

3029

2M0

3029

2040

3029

943

1 805

2748

2748

2748

2744

2748

2748

943

1 805

2748

943

1805

2748

943

1805

943

1 805

943

1805

943

1805

943

1 805

943

1 805

46.23%

59.59 %

*21 0h

46.23 o/o

59.59 %

54.21 o/o

46.23%

s9.s9 %

u.21 0k

46.23 Yo

59.59 %

54.2'l o/o

46.23 o/o

59.59 %

54.21 o/o

46.23%

59.59 %

54.21 %

46.23 o/o

59.59 %

54.21 %

46.23 %

59.59 %

54.21 0/o

46.23 0

59.59 %

870

1 706

2576

870

I 706

2576

1 706

2576

870

1 706

2576

870

1 706

2576

870

1 706

2576

870

I 706

2576

870

1706

2576

870

1 706

870

54

68

122

54

68

122

54

68

122

54

68

122

54

68

122

54

68

122

54

68

122

54

68

122

54

68

958

310

648

958

958

958

958

958

958

310

648

310

648

958

310

648

310

648

310

648

310

648

310

648

310

648

598

1121

1719

598

1121

17 19

598

1121

1719

598

1121

1719

598

1121

17 19

598

't121

17'.tg

598

1121

1719

598

1121

1719

598

1121

Riverside

City of Banning Recall Election

District Canvass

December 13,2022

Printed: Thursday, December 29,2022 2:24 PM Data Refreshed: Thursday, December 29, 2022 2:24 PM Page 1 of 2



1 City of Bannlng Recall Mary Hamlin 2 Banning
City Council, Councll Dlstrlct 3 Recall Mary Hamlin

1 1 2 2

o
o
a

I
E
3
oc

vo
€.
o
oo

EE{m
Tf,

'norI
ix

City of Banning

City of Banning Council
Dishict #3

553103

553106

Contest Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

5069

5069

5069

2040

3029

2748

2748

2748

943

1805

?4.21 r/o

il.21 %

54.21 0A

46.23Yo

59.59 %

2576

2576

2576

870

I 706

122

54

68

122

122

958

958

958

310

648

1719

1719

1719

598

1121

Riverside

City of Banning Recall Election

District Canvass

December 13,2022

"' lndicates vote data was suppressed due to voter privacy settings.

Printed: Thursday, December 29, 20222:24 PM Data Refreshed: Thursday, December 29, 2022 2:24 PM Page 2 oI 2


