SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



ITEM: 2.4 (ID # 20960) **MEETING DATE:** Tuesday, January 24, 2023

FROM : REGISTRAR OF VOTERS:

SUBJECT: REGISTRAR OF VOTERS: Acceptance of the Official Canvass of Votes for the December 13, 2022 City of Banning Recall Election; District 5; [\$0].

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Accept the results of the official canvass of the votes cast at the City of Banning Recall Election held on December 13, 2022.

ACTION:Consent

Da Semore

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Perez, seconded by Supervisor Washington and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:	Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez, and Gutierrez
Nays:	None
Absent:	None
Date:	January 24, 2023
XC:	ROV

Kimberly Rector Deputy

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Year:		Next Fiscal Year:			Total Cost:			Ongoing Cost		
COST	\$	0	\$	0		\$	0		\$	0	
NET COUNTY COST	\$	0	\$	0		\$	0		\$	0	
SOURCE OF FUNDS	5: N/A					Budget	Adju	ustment	: No		
						For Fis	cal Y	ear:	22/23		

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BACKGROUND:

<u>Summary</u>

In accordance with California Elections Code §§ 15301, 15372 and 15374, the official canvass of votes for the December 13, 2022 City of Banning Recall Election has been completed and is forwarded for acceptance by the Board. Attached is the Certificate of the Registrar of Voters and the Statement of Votes cast.

On December 6, 2022, the Board of Supervisors approved the conduct of election services for the City of Banning Recall Election. The County will receive reimbursements from the jurisdiction based on associated direct costs of conducting their election.

The election was successfully held on December 13, 2022 with 54.21% turnout. Staff recommends that the Board accepts the results of the official canvass of votes cast for this Consolidated General Election.

Impact on Residents and Businesses

Registered voters in the City of Banning, Council District 3 had the opportunity to vote to recall the Council Member for District 3.

Additional Fiscal Information

As approved by the Board of Supervisors on December 6, 2022, the County will receive reimbursements from the jurisdiction based on associated direct costs of conducting their election. Approximately \$18,000 of election costs will be reimbursed by the City of Banning.

ATTACHMENTS:

ATTACHMENT A. CERTIFICATE OF THE REGISTRAR OF VOTERS

ATTACHMENT B. STATEMENT OF VOTES CAST

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Juan C. Perez, Chief Operating Officer

1/18/2023

	City Council, Council District 3 Recall Mary Hamlin										
						1 1	2	2			
		Registered Voters	Voters Cast	Turnout (%)	TES	NO	MICHELE WALTER	SHERI			
553103	Total	2040	943	46.23 %	87	0 54					
553106	Total	3029	1805	59.59 %	170	6 68	648	1121			
Electionwide	Total	5069	2748	54.21 %	257	6 122	958	1719			
553103	Total	2040	943	46.23 %	87		1 1				
553106	Total	3029	1805	59.59 %	170	6 68	648	1121			
CALIFORNIA	Total	5069	2748	54.21 %	257	6 122	958	1719			
553103	Total	2040	943	46.23 %	87	54	310	598			
553106	Total	3029	1805	59.59 %	170	6 68	648	1121			
25th Congressional District (Por. Imp & SB)	Total	5069	2748	54.21 %	257	5 122	958	1719			
553103	Total	2040	943	46.23 %	87	54	310	598			
553106	Total	3029	1805	59.59 %	170	6 68	648	1121			
19th Senatorial District (Por. SB)	Total	5069	2748	54.21 %	257	6 122	958	1719			
553103 553106	Total Total	2040 3029	943 1805	46.23 % 59.59 %	870 1700		1 1 1				
47th Assembly District (Por.	Total	5069	2748	54.21 %	257						
SB)											
553103	Total	2040	943	46.23 %	87	54	310	598			
553106	Total	3029	1805	59.59 %	1700	6 68	648	1121			
St Bd of Equalization 4 (Por. SB, SD, Or & Imp)	Total	5069	2748	54.21 %	2570	5 122	958	1719			
553103	Total	2040	943	46.23 %	870	54	310	598			
553106	Total	3029	1805	59.59 %	170						
Riverside County	Total	5069	2748	54.21 %	2570	6 122	958	1719			
553103	Total	2040	943	46.23 %	870	1	310				
553106	Total	3029	1805	59.59 %	1706	6 68	648	1121			
5th Supervisorial District	Total	5069	2748	54.21 %	2576	5 122	958	1719			
553103	Total	2040	943	46.23 %	870		1 1				
553106	Total	3029	1805	59.59 %	1706	6 68	648	1121			

1 City of Banning Recall Mary Hamlin 2 Banning City Council, Council District 3 Recall Mary Hamlin

1 City of Banning Recall Mary Hamlin 2 Banning City Council, Council District 3 Recall Mary Hamlin 2 2 1 1 Registered Voters Voters Turnout (%) MICHELE WALTER SHERI ; Cast YES NO City of Banning 5069 2748 54.21 % 2576 122 Total 958 1719 553103 2040 943 46.23 % 870 54 310 598 Total 553106 3029 1805 59.59 % Total 1706 68 648 1121 City of Banning Council District #3 Total 5069 2748 54.21 % 2576 122 958 1719 Contest Total 5069 2748 54.21 % 2576 122 958 1719

*** Indicates vote data was suppressed due to voter privacy settings.